Public Document Pack

Public Accounts Select Committee
Agenda
7.00 pm, Thursday 3 December 2020
MSTeams
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk)
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio
recorded and/or filmed.
Part 1
Item

Pages

1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020

3–5

2.

Declarations of interest

7- 10

3.

Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
There are none.

4.

Financial forecasts 2020-21

11 – 53

5.

Budget cuts

55 – 357

6.

Select Committee work programme

359 - 378

Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Public Accounts Select Committee
Members
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 3 December 2020.
Kim Wright, Chief Executive
Wednesday 25 November 2020
Councillor Patrick Codd (Chair)
Councillor Alan Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Tauseef Anwar
Councillor Jim Mallory
Councillor Paul Maslin
Councillor Joan Millbank
Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)
Councillor Sophie Davis (ex-Officio)

Agenda Item 1
Minutes of the Public Accounts Select Committee
Thursday, 24 September 2020 at 7.00pm
Present: Councillors Patrick Codd (Chair), Alan Hall (Vice-Chair), Jim Mallory, Paul
Maslin and Joan Millbank and Bill Brown
Apologies: Councillor Tauseef Anwar
Also present: Councillor James Rathbone, Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member
for Children's Services and School Performance), Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet
Member for Finance and Resources), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin
(Director of Corporate Resources), Selwyn Thompson (Director of Financial Services),
Suki Binjal (Director of Law, Governance & HR), Tom Brown (Executive Director for
Community Services), Charlotte Dale (Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Kathy Freeman
(Executive Director for Corporate Resources), Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for
Children & Young People), Salena Mulhere (Assistant Chief Executive), Katharine Nidd
(Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services Manager), Kevin Sheehan (Executive
Director for Housing, Regeneration & Environment) and Kim Wright (Chief Executive)
1. Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair
1.1. Resolved: that Councillor Patrick Codd be Chair of the Committee and that
Councillor Alan Hall be Vice-Chair.
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020
2.1. Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 4 February 2020 be agreed
as an accurate record.
3. Declarations of interest
3.1. There were none.
4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
4.1. There were none.
5. Financial stabilisation - budget update and medium term plan
This report was considered after the agreement of the commercialisation and
culture change review.
5.1. Kim Wright (Chief Executive) introduced the item – noting the attendance
of senior managers and the collective responsibility for the budget process
across the senior leaders of the Council and the themed approach being
taken this year. She also highlighted some of the overarching challenges
facing the Council as well as setting out a number of the Council’s
strengths and opportunities.
5.2. David Austin (Director of Corporate Resources) introduced the report
highlighting the high levels of uncertainty facing the Council. He also noted
the management action being taken to control overspending as well as the
assumptions used to develop the medium term financial strategy and the
plans in development for the cuts process. In addition, he outlined the
responses to the report as it had been through the scrutiny process.
Page

3

5.3. Kim Wright, David Austin, Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing,
Regeneration and Public Realm), Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for
Children and Young People) and Tom Brown (Executive Director for
Community Services) responded to questions from the Committee on a
number of key issues, including:
 Management actions being taken to control in-year overspending.
 The importance of engagement between officers and members in
responding to challenges and finding cuts.
 The intent to align the budget cuts process and the recovery
programme.
 The types of cuts and proposals being considered that might have
previously been viewed as “unthinkable”, including: new operating
models; further work with communities to run services; tighter demand
management; limits on choice of service delivery; the reduction or
stopping of some services; changing the balance between universal
and targeted services to focus on the most vulnerable; consolidation of
buildings; utilising on learning from the pandemic as well as making the
most of the newly developed adaptability of staff.
 The accuracy of the reporting of covid-19 and non-covid-19 related
costs.
 The key importance of: service reconfiguration, demand management
and improvements in productivity as key areas of focus in balancing
future budgets.
 The potential implications of the second wave of the pandemic for the
Council’s non-covid-19 related services.
 The Council’s work in relation to people with no recourse to public
funds.
 The implications of long term overspending on the budget setting
process and the requirement for cuts.
5.4. Resolved: that the Committee’s comments be referred to Mayor and
Cabinet as follows –
 The Committee is deeply concerned about the challenging financial
situation facing the Council – both in the immediate term due to
spending pressures and in the longer term as a result of the ongoing
pandemic.
 The Committee welcomes the management action being taken to
control in-year overspending and it recommends prompt
implementation of the measures that have been identified.
 The Committee notes the difficulty of making cuts in a changing and
uncertain environment. It recommends swift and effective alignment of
the Council’s plans for recovery from the impact of the pandemic with
the development of proposals for budget cuts.
 The Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet Members be
focused and resolute in controlling overspending – particularly in
relation to the pressures on the budgets for children’s social care. The
Committee also believes that attention has to be given to managing
demand in social care for both children’s and adult services.
6. Final report of the Committee's commercialisation and culture change
review
This item was considered after ‘responses from Mayor and Cabinet’.

Page 4

6.1. Councillor Codd introduced the report- noting the importance that the
Committee has attached to this area of the Council’s work over the past
few years. He highlighted the importance of leadership in bringing about
culture change. In the discussion that followed these key points were
noted:
 The Council’s culture will have to change as a result of the impact of the
pandemic.
 Members recognise the impact of the pandemic on the availability of
resources and the use of officer time.
 Members express their thanks to officers.
6.2. Resolved: that the report and recommendations be agreed – and submitted
to Mayor and Cabinet.
7. Select Committee work programme
7.1. Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the work programme –
noting the importance of prioritising the programme during the year as
urgent issues arise. The proposal to add an item on the capital programme
was also noted.
7.2. Resolved: that with the addition of an item (on capital expenditure) for the
March meeting – the work programme be agreed.
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm
Chair:
---------------------------------------------------Date:
----------------------------------------------------

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

Public Accounts Select Committee
Declarations of Interest
Date: 2020-2021
Key decision: No
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: 
[...]
od 2010 to 2020. This splits:

340.0

£40m of these cuts were re-invested in
Services for growth and risk pressures.

320.0

£150m - the gap in 2020 - represents the
annual reduction in spend on services.

300.0

Actual £m
2010 inflated

This equates to £500 less spend annualy on
services for each person in the Borough.

280.0

260.0

240.0

220.0
2010/11

2011/12

2012/13

2013/14

2014/15

2015/16

2016/17

2017/18

2018/19

2019/20

2020/21

Over this period the Council had also seen its spending choices focused on protecting
those front line services for which the most vulnerable in our communities are
dependent. In particular, through the children and adult social care services the
Council is responsible for. This is shown by comparing the two pie charts below which
present the proportion of the Council spend by service area – 2010/11 compared to
2018/19 (the latest published data).

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

Page 60

Lewisham Service spend (excl. Educ.) 2010/11 - source MHCLG
Planning &
Development
5%

Central Services
9%

Environment &
Regulatory
12%

Social Care
52%

Culture & Related
Services
7%

Housing (non HRA)
11%

Highways &
Transport
4%

Lewisham Service spend (excl. Educ.) 2018/19 - source MHCLG
Central Services
Planning & Development
5%
2%
Environment & Regulatory
8%

Children Social Care
28%

Culture & Related Services
3%
Housing (non HRA)
8%
Highways &
Transport
3%
Public Health
10%
Adult Social Care
33%

In 2010/11 52% of the Council’s general fund service spend was on social care. By
2018/19 that had increased to over 70% across adult and children social care services
and including the new public health responsibilities. More detailed income and
expenditure analysis and benchmarking is being undertaken for the social care areas
of spend and will be shared in due course as further context.
This position is not unique to Le
[...]
minate against people
with particular protected characteristics and perpetuate or worsen inequality.
As part of its regulatory role to ensure compliance with the equality duty, the
Commission monitors financial decisions with a view to ensuring that these are taken
in compliance with the equality duty and have taken into account the need to mitigate
negative impacts, where possible.

Page 345

This page is intentionally left blank

Public Accounts Select Committee

Report title: Comments of the Healthier Communities Select Committee
on budget cuts
Date: 3 December 2020
Key decision: No.
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: All
Contributors: Assistant Chief Executive (Scrutiny Manager)

Outline and recommendation
This report informs Public Accounts Select Committee of the views of the
Healthier Communities Select Committee arising from discussions held at its
meeting on Wednesday 11 November 2020 on propsed budget cuts.


The Public Accounts Select Committee is recommended to note the
views of the committee and include these in it’s referral to Mayor and
Cabinet.

Page 347

1.

Summary

1.1.

This report informs the Public Accounts Select Committee of the views of Healthier
Communities Select Committee arising from discussions held at its meeting on
Wednesday 11 November 2020 on the proposed budget cuts.

2.

Recommendation

2.1.

The Public Accounts Select Committee is recommended to note the views of the
committee as set out in section four of this referral and include these in its referral to
Mayor and Cabinet.

3.

Policy Context

3.1.

The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2018-2022 outlines the Council’s vision to deliver for
residents and includes the following priority relevant to this item:

1. Delivering and defending: health, social care and support - Ensuring
everyone receives the health, mental health, social care and support services
they need.

4.

Healthier Communities Select Committee views

4.1.

At its meeting on Wednesday 11 November 2020, the Healthier Communities Select
Committee received a report on proposed budget cuts. Following discussion the
committee resolved to refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet in the following terms:

4.2.

Given that a number of the proposed budget cuts considered by this committee involve
outsourcing services to external providers, the committee seeks assurances that the
council has the capacity and ability to manage and monitor these outsourced contracts
effectively and ensure services are being provided to the agreed standards.

4.3.

The committee would also welcome more information about the market for the
proposed outsourced services so that members can better understand the quality of
services available and feel more confident in supporting these changes.

4.4.

The committee also seeks assurances that good engagement and coproduction with
service users and stakeholders will be themes that run through all the proposed
changes, so that we can have as clear as possible understanding of the effects of the
changes on residents. It is important that there is evidence that we are engaging with
residents, using multiple channels, and listening to their concerns and suggestions.

5.

Financial implications

5.1.

There are no direct financial implications arising from the implementation of the
recommendations in this report.

6.

Legal implications

6.1.

There are no direct legal implications arising from the implementation of the
recommendations in this report.

7.

Equalities implications

7.1.

Equality Act 2010 brought together all previous equality legislation in England,
Scotland and Wales. The Act included a new public sector equality duty, replacing the
separate duties relating to race, disability and gender equality. The duty came into
force on 6 April 2011. It covers the following nine protected characteristics: age,
disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Go to
[...]
 asked to consider the views of the
Sustainable Development Select Committee as part of its overall consideration of
the budget cuts. The referral from Sustainable Development Select Committee will
be submitted to Mayor and Cabinet alongside any comments from the Public
Accounts Select Committee.

Page 351

1. Summary
1.1.

On Thursday 12 November 2020, the Sustainable Development Select Committee
considered a report from officers on budget cuts proposals (agenda for Sustainable
Development Select Committee 12 November 2020). The Committee received a
presentation from the Executive Director for Regeneration, Housing and Public Realm.
Following questions to the Executive Diterctor, the Committee agreed to refer its views
to Public Accounts Select Committee.

2. Recommendation
2.1.

The Public Accounts Select Committee is asked to consider the Committee’s
comments and submit them as part of its combined referral to Mayor and Cabinet.

3. Sustainable Development Select Committee views
3.1.

The Committee notes the scale of the challenge facing the Council and it recognises
the difficulties facing officers in proposing these cuts. Committee members wish to
emphasise the severe and continued reduction in funding from central government
over more than ten years of austerity – which has led to a reduction in spending on
services of £500 per Lewisham resident. Members believe that further work should be
carried out to communicate the reasons for the cuts to residents.

3.2.

Members are concerned about the impact on the lives of staff who might be made
redundant as a result of cuts and reorganisations. The Committee believes that, where
possible, options should be considered for job sharing and flexible working between
staff - rather than the deletion of full time posts.

3.3.

In relation to proposals F15 (environmental operations review) and F16 (new waste
strategy) - the Committee supports the move to increase place based environmental
services and the joined up manageme
[...]
mittee of the views of the
Housing Select Committee arising from discussions held at its meeting on
Wednesday 18 November 2020 on propsed budget cuts.


The Public Accounts Select Committee is recommended to note the
views of the committee and include these in its referral to Mayor and
Cabinet.

Page 355

1.

Summary

1.1.

This report informs the Public Accounts Select Committee of the views of Housing
Select Committee arising from discussions held at its meeting on Wednesday 18
November 2020 on the proposed budget cuts.

2.

Recommendation

2.1.

The Public Accounts Select Committee is recommended to note the views of the
committee as set out in section four of this referral and include these in its referral to
Mayor and Cabinet.

3.

Policy Context

3.1.

The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2018-2022 outlines the Council’s vision to deliver for
residents and includes the following priority relevant to this item:

1. Tackling the housing crisis - Ensuring everyone has a decent home that is
secure and affordable.

4.

Housing Select Committee views

4.1.

At its meeting on Wednesday 18 November 2020, the Housing Select Committee
received a report on proposed budget cuts. Following discussion the committee resolved
to refer its views to Public Accounts Select Committee in the following terms:

4.2.

Given that the additional round of budget cuts due to come to scrutiny in January 2021
is expected to be more severe than this round, please can the following information be
included in the budget cuts reports to help committee members better understand and
come to decisions about the proposals being brought forward:
 The impact of a proposed cut on the users of a service
 The impact of a proposed cut on the staff of a service
 The impact of the cut on the service overall
 Which other options were explored and why is this the most viable?
 The cumulative impact of the cut on LBL as a whole

5.

Financial implications

5.1.

There are no direct financial implications arising
[...]
r,
at the Council Offices or kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk. However the deadline will be 4pm on the working day prior to the meeting.

A “key decision”* means an executive decision which is likely to:
(a)

result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the
decision relates;

(b)

be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards.

Page 369

FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS

Page 370

Date included in
forward plan

Description of matter under
consideration

Date of Decision
Decision maker

Responsible Officers /
Portfolios

February 2020

Renewal of Pension
Administration IT System

11/11/20
Mayor and Cabinet

Ian Andrews, IT
Procurement and
Supplier Manager and
Councillor Kevin Bonavia,
Cabinet Member for
Democracy, Refugees &
Accountability

September 2020

Financial Monitoring

11/11/20
Mayor and Cabinet

Selwyn Thompson, Head
of Financial Services and
Councillor Amanda De
Ryk, Cabinet Member for
Finance and Resources

April 2020

Sanctuary Strategy

11/11/20
Mayor and Cabinet

Paul Aladenika, Service
Group Manager, Policy
Development and
Analytical Insight and
Councillor Kevin Bonavia,
Cabinet Member for
Democracy, Refugees &
Accountability

June 2020

Amending Lewisham Homes
Articles of Association

11/11/20
Mayor and Cabinet

Michael Moncrieff,
Housing Policy &
Partnerships Manager
and Councillor Paul Bell,
Cabinet Member for
Housing & Planning

April 2020

Revised Statement of
Licensing Policy

11/11/20
Mayor and Cabinet

Lisa Hooper, Crime,
Enforcement &
Regulation Manager and
Councillor Brenda
Dacres, Cabinet Member
for Safer Communities

Consultation Details

Background papers /
materials

FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS

Page 371

Date included in
forward plan

Description of matter under
consideration

Date of Decision
Decision maker

Responsible Officers /
Portfolios

April 2020

Housing Strategy and
Homelessness and Rough
Sleeping Strategy

11/11/20
Mayor and Cabinet

Michael Moncrieff,
Housing Policy &
Partnerships Manager
and Councillor Paul Bell,
Cabinet Member for
Housing & Planning

October 2020

Lewisham Housing Allocations 11/11/20
Policy Review
Mayor and Cabinet

Michael Moncrieff,
Housing Policy &
Partnerships Manager
and Councillor Paul Bell,
Cabinet Member for
Housing & Planning

October 2020

Acquisition of property to use 11/11/20
as Temporary Accommodation Mayor and Cabinet

Fenella Beckman, Interim
Director of Housing and
Councillor Paul Bell,
Cabinet Member for
Housing & Planning

October 2020

Treasury Mid-Year Review

Robert Browning,
Principal Accountant –
Treasury & Pensions and
Councillor Amanda De
Ryk, Cabinet Member for
Finance and Resources

October 2020

COVID 19 Transport response - 24/11/20
measures to support safer
Executive Director
walking and cycling
for Housing,
Regeneration &
Environment

Louise McBride, Head of
Highways & Transport
and Councillor Sophie
McGeevor, Cabinet
Member for Environment
and Transport

December 2019

Approval of the draft Lewisham 25/11/20

Emma Talbot, Director of

11/11/20
Mayor and Cabinet

Consultation Details

Background papers /
materials

FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS
Date included in
forward plan

Page 372

Description of matter under
consideration

Date of Decision
Decision maker

Responsible Officers /
Portfolios

Local Plan for public
consultation

Council

Planning and Councillor
Paul Bell, Cabinet
Member for Housing &
Planning

February 2020

Revised Statement of
Licensing Policy

25/11/20
Council

Lisa Hooper, Crime,
Enforcement &
Regulation Manager and
Councillor Brenda
Dacres, Cabinet Member
for Safer Communities

October 2020

Closure of Council Accounts

25/11/20
Council

Selwyn Thompson, Head
of Financial Services and
Councillor Amanda De
Ryk, Cabinet Member for
Finance and Resources

June 2020

Options appraisal of the
security contract

09/12/20
Mayor and 
[...]
version of 77 Amersham
Road and 114-116 Manor
Avenue to temporary housing

09/12/20
Mayor and Cabinet

James Masini,
Regeneration and New
Supply Manager and
Councillor Paul Bell,
Cabinet Member for
Housing & Planning

June 2020

Extension of Resurfacing and
Footways Contract

09/12/20
Mayor and Cabinet

Tom Henry, Engineering
Manager, Transport
Division and Councillor
Sophie McGeevor,
Cabinet Member for
Environment and
Transport

October 2020

Somerville Redevelopment

09/12/20
Mayor and Cabinet

James Masini,
Regeneration and New
Supply Manager and
Councillor Paul Bell,
Cabinet Member for
Housing & Planning

October 2020

Consultation on permanent
changes to the Statement of
Community Involvement

09/12/20
Mayor and Cabinet

David Syme, Strategic
Planning Manager and
Councillor Paul Bell,
Cabinet Member for
Housing & Planning

October 2020

Lower Sydenham and Bell
Green Visioning Study

09/12/20
Mayor and Cabinet

James Masini,
Regeneration and New
Supply Manager and
Councillor Paul Bell,
Cabinet Member for
Housing & Planning

Consultation Details

Background papers /
materials

Page 374

FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS

Page 375

Date included in
forward plan

Description of matter under
consideration

Date of Decision
Decision maker

Responsible Officers /
Portfolios

November 2020

Early Help and Prevention
Strategy and Commissioning
intentions

09/12/20
Mayor and Cabinet

Catherine Bunten,
Commissioning Manager
and Councillor Chris
Barnham, Cabinet
Member for Children's
Services and School
Performance

November 2020

Excalibur Estate - Phase 3
Development

09/12/20
Mayor and Cabinet

Rachel Dunn, Housing
Partnerships and Service
Improvement Manager
and Councillor Paul Bell,
Cabinet Member for
Housing & Planning

November 2020

Leisure Management
Arrangements

09/12/20
Mayor and Cabinet

James Lee, Director of
Communities,
Partnerships and Leisure
and Councillor Andre
Bourne, Cabinet member
for Culture, Jobs and
Skills (job share)

October 2020

Schools Minor Works
Programme 2020

13/01/21
Mayor and Cabinet

Kplom Lotsu, SGM
Capital Programmes and
Councillor Chris
Barnham, Cabinet
Member for Children's
Services and School
Performance

September 2020

Building for Lewisham
Package A s105 & demolition
budget approval

13/01/21
Mayor and Cabinet

Karen Barke, Head of
Strategic Development
and Councillor Paul Bell,
Cabinet Member for
Housing & Planning

Consultation Details

Background papers /
materials

FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS

Page 376

Date included in
forward plan

Description of matter under
consideration

Date of Decision
Decision maker

Responsible Officers /
Portfolios

November 2019

Approval to appoint operator
13/01/21
for concessions contract at the Mayor and Cabinet
lake, Beckenham Place Park

Gavin Plaskitt,
Programme Manager and
Councillor Sophie
McGeevor, Cabinet
Member for Environment
and Transport

June 2020

Climate emergency action plan 03/02/21
update
Mayor and Cabinet

Martin O'Brien, Climate
Resilience Manager and
Councillor Sophie
McGeevor, Cabinet
Member for Environment
and Transport

October 2020

A21 Development Strategy

10/02/21
Mayor and Cabinet

David Syme, Strategic
Planning Manager and
Councillor Paul Bell,
Cabinet Member for
Housing & Planning

November 2020

Small Sites SPD

10/02/21
Mayor and Cabinet

James Masini,
Regeneration and New
Supply Manager and
Councillor Paul Bell,
Cabinet Member for
Housing & Planning

November 2020

Determined Admissions
Arrangements 2022-23

10/02/21
Mayor and Cabinet

Linda Fuller, Team
leadert Admissions &
Appeals and Councillor
Chris Barnham, Cabinet
Member for Children's
Services and School
Performance

November 2020

State of the Highways

10/02/21

Louise McBride, Head of

Consultation Details

Background papers /
materials

FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS
Date included in
forward plan

Description of matter under
consideration

Date of Decision
Decision maker

Responsible Officers /
Portfolios

Infrastructure - Asset
management Strategy

Mayor and Cabinet

Highways & Transport
and Councillor Sophie
McGeevor, Cabinet
Member for Environment
and Transport

August 2020

Occupational Health Employee 10/03/21
Assistance Programme
Mayor and Cabinet
contract

David Austin, Acting
Chief Finance Officer and
Councillor Amanda De
Ryk, Cabinet Member for
Finance and Resources

October 2019

Mayow Road Supported Living 14/07/21
Service Parts 1 & 2
Mayor and Cabinet

Tom Brown, Executive
Director for Community
Services and Councillor
Chris Best, Deputy Mayor
and Cabinet Member for
Health and Adult Social
Care

Consultation Details

Background papers /
materials

Page 377

FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS
Date included in
forward plan

Description of matter under
consideration

Date of Decision
Decision maker

Responsible Officers /
Portfolios

Consultation Details

Background papers /
materials

Page 378



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the Public Accounts Select Committee 
Thursday, 3 December 2020 at 7.00 Pm 

 
Present:  Councillors Patrick Codd (Chair), Alan Hall (Vice-Chair), Tauseef Anwar, 
Jim Mallory, Paul Maslin and Joan Millbank and Bill Brown and Sophie Davis 
 
Also present: Councillor Peter Bernards, Councillor Juliet Campbell, Councillor Liz 
Johnston-Franklin, Councillor John Muldoon, Councillor James Rathbone, Councillor 
Luke Sorba, Councillor Chris Best (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Health and 
Adult Social Care), Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
and School Performance), Councillor Brenda Dacres (Cabinet Member for Safer 
Communities), Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Acting Chief Finance 
Officer), Suki Binjal (Director of Law, Governance & HR), Tom Brown (Executive Director 
for Community Services), Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources), 
Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children & Young People), Salena Mulhere 
(Assistant Chief Executive), Katharine Nidd (Strategic Procurement and Commercial 
Services Manager), Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer), Kevin Sheehan (Executive 
Director for Housing, Regeneration & Public Realm) and Kim Wright (Chief Executive) 
 
 

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 
 

1.1. Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
2.1. There were none. 

 
3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.1. There were none. 

 
4. Financial forecasts 2020-21 

 
4.1. Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources) introduced the 

report – setting out the challenging financial situation facing the Council; noting 
the ongoing uncertainty surrounding funding and the response to the pandemic 
and highlighting the measures in place to control overspending. 
 

4.2. Kathy Freeman, Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Services), Kim 
Wright (Chief Executive) and Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Housing 
Regeneration and Public Realm) responded to questions from the Committee 
on a number of issues, including: 

 The proportion of the Council’s budget being spent on social care and 
public health services (52% in 2010/11 as opposed to 71% in 2018/19). 

 Management of adult social care services – the use of Better Care Fund 
funding and the long term focus on demand management. 

 Allocation of COVID funding from the government and the financial shortfall 
in the Council’s collection fund. 

 The way in which information is presented in the written report. 

 Impacts of the pandemic on the finances of leisure centres. 



 

 
 
 

2 

 The garden waste subscription service. 

 Achievement of some previously identified savings. 
 

4.3. In the Committee’s discussion – the following key point was also noted: 

 Members believe that there should be a review of adult social care services. 
 

4.4. Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

5. Budget cuts 
 

5.1. Councillor Amanda de Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources) 
introduced the item – restating the challenge facing the Council and the difficulty 
of the making the cuts being proposed. 

 
5.2. Councillor de Ryk also spoke at the end of the item – noting the Committee’s 

comments on the importance of: engagement; co-creation of services with 
service users; and the need for good contract management. She also provided 
a summary of the decision making process – and the timing for the 
development of cuts proposals for the January round of scrutiny meetings.  
 

5.3. Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources) introduced the 
report – giving details of the development of the cuts proposals and asking 
members to note that the Council’s budget for 2021-22 would be prepared in 
alignment with the Council’s recovery process. 
 

5.4. Kathy Freeman also set out some of the ongoing challenges facing the Council 
– including the impact of the decade of austerity (combined with population 
increase and increased demand for services) as well as the response currently 
being delivered across a broad range of services to the second wave of the 
coronavirus pandemic. 

 
5.5. Members were asked to note the remaining £19m gap in funding identified 

through the medium term financial planning process and the additional cuts 
proposals that would be presented for scrutiny in January 2021. 

 
5.6. Kathy Freeman, Kim Wright (Chief Executive) and Tom Brown (Executive 

Director for Community Services) responded to questions from the Committee 
on a number of issues, including: 

 The process for decision making at Mayor and Cabinet and the 
implementation of the cuts proposals – including the additional round of 
cuts that would be brought forward for the January round of select 
committee meetings for scrutiny. 

 The legal requirement for the Council to set a balanced budget. 

 Processes in place to develop and manage the Council’s budget as well as 
the Council’s financial management culture. 

 The thematic approach to developing cuts proposals and the plans being 
put in place to deliver them. 

 The culture change and staff improvement programme. 

 The capacity of the Council’s central (or back office) services. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 The uncertainty facing the Council’s finances; the potential impact of the 
comprehensive spending review; potential changes to council tax and 
funding for social care. 

 Setting of funeral charges. 
 

5.7. The Committee heard from Councillor Luke Sorba (Chair of the Children and 
Young People Select Committee), Councillor John Muldoon (Chair of the 
Healthier Communities Select Committee) and Councillor Juliet Campbell (Chair 
of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee) regarding their 
committees’ scrutiny of the cuts. 

 
5.8. Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children and Young People) responded 

to questions raised by select committee chairs on a number of issues, including: 

 Work taking place to manage demand in children’s services. 

 Some of the measures in place to control overspending in children’s 
services. 

 The programme of recruitment taking place in children’s social care. 
 

5.9. In the Committee’s discussion – the following key points were also noted: 

 Concerns about the budgets proposed for some services and persistent 
overspending. 

 The challenging financial situation facing the Council and the difficult task 
facing officers in identifying and delivering cuts.  

 The importance of rigorous management of contracts as well as the 
requirement to maintain effective and properly resourced support services 
in the Council’s finance team. 

 Members also highlighted the importance of engagement with service 
users. 

 Recognition of the concerns of select committees regarding the impact on 
service users and Council staff - as well as the potential overall impact on 
the delivery of Council services. In particular, it the careful consideration 
that must be given to the equality impact assessments of the cuts 
proposals. 

 Members noted the comments raised by the Healthier Communities Select 
Committee on the potential savings from outsourcing enablement services 
(F07). 

 Concerns about the withdrawal of power of attorney services (B08 for 
vulnerable people (and the potential for banks to provide this services as 
part of their commitment to corporate social responsibility. 

 The change in funeral charges (E10) following from previous decisions to 
lower costs in order to increase market share. 

 
5.10. The Committee heard from Councillor James Rathbone (Chair of the Audit 

Committee) who emphasised the challenging financial situation facing the 
Council and urged that officers bring forward more significant cuts across a 
broader range of services.  

 
5.11. Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows: 



 

 
 
 

4 

 The Committee stresses the importance of thorough engagement with 
service users as well as communication with Lewisham’s residents and 
communities. 

 The Committee believes that a review of adult social care services should 
be carried out – with a specific focus on demand management and 
benchmarking with other local authorities. 

 With due consideration given to the comments and clarifications from 
scrutiny - the Committee recommends that the cuts proposals should 
proceed to Mayor and Cabinet for the next stage of decision making. 

 
6. Select Committee work programme 

 
6.1. The Chair noted that the programme for the Committee’s meeting in February 

would focus on further cuts and the proposed budget for 2020-21. 
 

6.2. Members highlighted the importance of continued monitoring of budget 
pressures – particularly in relation to children’s social care. 

 
The meeting ended at 21:35 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


